MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Chapter 622.

An Act to protect Fish in Garland Pond and its outlet in Foxcroft and Sebec, in the County of Piscataquis.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. No person shall take, catch, kill, fish for or des- Taking of fish troy any fish in the brook, which is the outlet of Garland pond in Sebec, in the county of Piscataguis, for a period of prohibited. five years from the time when this act takes effect.

in outlet of Garl and pond

SECT. 2. No person shall hereafter take, catch, fish for Close time, between Oct. 1 and or destroy any fish of any kind in said Garland pond in the June 1. towns of Foxcroft and Sebec between the first day of October and the first day of June following.

Sect. 3. Any person who shall violate the provisions of Penalty. this act, shall be fined ten dollars and one dollar for each fish so taken, caught, killed or destroyed, to be recovered on complaint to the use of the county.

Approved March 28, 1893.

Chapter 623.

An Act to authorize the Town of Athens in Somerset County, to expend a portion of its school money in Somerset Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The town of Athens, by its superintending school committee, is hereby authorized to send to school in Somerset Academy in said town, such scholars as in the opinion of said committee are sufficiently advanced in their studies to attend a grammar or high school, that reside or may hereafter reside, within the limits of what now constitutes school district number one in said town, for which they may expend from the common school funds of said town, a sum not exceeding that which the scholars so instructed, would be entitled to draw upon a pro rata division of said funds among the whole number attending school in said town.

Pupils in Distriet No. 1,
Athens, permitted to attend
Somerset Acad-

SECT. 2. The trustees shall receive into said academy Trustees shall such scholars as shall be entitled to attend under section one and unition. of this act, and they shall be there instructed in all the regular branches of study taught therein; and said trustees shall

Снар. 624

receive the money apportioned to said academy under said section, in full payment of the regular tuition of said scholars.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1893.

Chapter 624.

An Act to incorporate the Winthrop Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Elliott Wood, R. C. McIlroy, L. O. Cobb, C. D. Wood, S. E. Packard, L. E. Jones, E. A. Bailey, or such of them as may by vote accept this charter, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a body corporate and politic, to be known as the Winthrop Trust Company, and as such shall be possessed of all the powers, privileges and immunities, and subject to all the duties and obligations conferred on corporations by law, except as otherwise provided herein.

—corporate name.

Location.

SECT. 2. The corporation hereby created shall be located at Winthrop, Kennebec county, Maine.

Purposes.

Sect. 3. The purposes of said corporation and the business which it may perform, are: first, to receive on deposit, money, coin, bank notes, evidences of debt, accounts of individuals, companies, corporations, municipalities and states, allowing interest thereon, if agreed, or as the by-laws of said corporation may provide; second, to borrow money; to loan money on credits or real estate or personal security, and to negotiate loans and sales for others: to guarantee the payment of the principal and interest of all obligations secured by mortgages of real estate running to said Winthrop Trust Company; to issue its own bonds or obligations based upon real or personal property conveyed to it in trust, to secure the payment of such bonds or obligations and the interest thereon; third, to hold for safe keeping all kinds of personal or mixed property, and to act as agents for the owners thereof, and of real estate for the collection of income on the same, and for sale of the same; and to act as agent for issuing, registering and countersigning certificates, bonds, stocks, and all evidences of debt or ownership in property; fourth, to hold by grant, assignment, transfer, devise or bequest, any